

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

—————
No. 10-5353
—————

VERN McKINLEY

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**BOARD OF GOVERNORS
OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

Defendant-Appellee.

—————

**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

—————

BRIEF OF APPELLANT VERN McKINLEY

—————

Paul J. Orfanedes
Michael Bekesha
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
STATEMENT OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Standard of Review.....	7
II. The Board Has Failed to Establish that FOIA Exemption 5 Applies to the Withheld Material	7
A. The Board has not demonstrated FRBNY is an outside consultant as to satisfy the “intra-agency communication” requirement of FOIA Exemption 5	8
B. The Board has failed to demonstrate that the release of the withheld material would harm its decision making process as to invoke the deliberative process privilege of FOIA Exemption 5	14
III. The Board Has Failed to Demonstrate that the Withheld Material Was Contained in or Related to Examination, Operating, or Condition Reports as to Invoke FOIA Exemption 8.....	19

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Access Reports v. Department of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Army Times Publishing Company v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 998 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	21
* <i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	7-9, 11
* <i>Dudman Communications Corporation v. Department of Air Force</i> , 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15-16
<i>Formaldehyde Institute v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	17
* <i>Hammontree v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 894 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
* <i>Horowitz v. Peace Corps.</i> , 428 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15-17
<i>In re Franklin National Bank Securities Litigation</i> , 478 F. Supp. 577 (E.D.NY. 1979)	21
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15
* <i>King v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19-20

* Authorities upon which Plaintiff-Appellant chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

Mead Data Central, Inc. v. United States Department of the Air Force, 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 17, 19-20

* *National Institute of Military Justice v. United States Department of Defense*, 512 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2008)10, 12

Petroleum Information Corporation v. United States Department of Interior, 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....18

Sample v. Bureau of Prisons, 466 F.3d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 2006)7

Sussman v. United States Marshals Service, 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)7

United States v. American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980)15

Wolfe v. Department of Health and Human Services, 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 16, 18-19

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....7

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(8).....19

REGULATIONS

56 C.F.R. § 265.111

56 C.F.R. § 265.1111
